
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services 
Officer on or email mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 6 December 2011 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Stephen Brown Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following items. 

 

 

3 69 CHERWELL DRIVE, OXFORD - 11/02377/FUL 
 

1 - 8 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of first floor and two storey side 
extension to form 1 bed house. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

4 54 WILLIAM STREET, OXFORD - 11/02305/FUL 
 

9 - 20 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the demolition of existing building.  Erection of 1x4 
bedroom dwelling with bin and cycle store.  (Additional information). 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

5 27 WELDON ROAD, MARSTON, OXFORD - 11/02666/FUL 
 

21 - 30 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the demolition of existing single storey garage.  
Erection of two storey side extension to form two self-contained one bed flats.  
Provision of 2 car parking spaces for existing house. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

6 FORMER DHL SITE, SANDY LANE WEST, OXFORD - 
11/02492/FUL 
 

31 - 38 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a variation of condition 10 (hours of deliveries and 
fork lift truck activity) of planning permission 11/01550/FUL to enable activity 
from 07:30hrs to 17:00hrs Monday to Friday and 08:00hrs to 12:00hrs on 
Saturdays. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

7 UNIT 1, TEMPLARS SHOPPING PARK, OXFORD - 11/02032/FUL 39 - 52 



 
  
 

 

 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the refurbishment of Unit 1, comprising: 
 

• External alterations to the eastern elevations of the building to match 
the rest of the shopping park to create 4 units, additional glazing and 
new frontage louvers; (Additional information); 

 

• Mezzanine floor space within retail units 1A, 1B and 1C; 
 

• Alterations to the pedestrian and parking areas to front of the retail 
building and replacement compound/new plant area within the service 
area (all as a variation on previous approval), and out of hours 
deliveries within the car park; 

 

• Formation of three Class A3 café-restaurants as a change of use and 
extension of the south western part of the existing retail building and 
enhancement of the open space to the south; 

 

• Demolition of part of the rear of existing building and redevelopment 
of that area and the adjoining garden centre to provide four dwelling 
houses with related access and car parking.  (Additional information) 
(Amended plans): 

 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

8 72 ROSE HILL, OXFORD - 11/02377/FUL 
 

53 - 62 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of internally illuminated tower sign and 
fascia sign. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

9 BRICKLAYERS ARMS, 39 CHURCH LANE, OLD MARSTON, 
OXFORD - 11/02477/FUL 
 

63 - 78 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the conversion and alteration to the existing public 
house to form a four bedroom dwelling, together with erection of five 
dwellings and garages parking, landscaping and alterations to existing 
access.  (Amendment to permission 11/01331/FUL) (Amended plans). 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

79 - 82 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
October 2011 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 



 
  
 

 

 

11 FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 These items are for information only and are not for discussion or 
determination at this meeting. 
 
(1) John Radcliffe Hospital – 11/02888/FUL – Two storey extension to the 

existing Women’s Unit, containing ground floor plant room and first 
floor new born intensive care unit. 

 
(2) 4 Brookside, Oxford – 11/02710/FUL – Erection of linked studio with 

rooms in roof space. 
 
(3) 83 Edgeway Road, Oxford – 11/02755/FUL – Conversion of car port 

into dining room. 
 
(4) 51 Littlemore Road, Oxford – 11/02885/FUL – Subdivision of existing 

garden serving 51 Littlemore Road.  Demolition of existing garages 
and erection of detached 2 storey, 4 bedroom dwelling and provision 
of 2 car parking spaces with access off Van Diemans Lane.  Provision 
of bin and cycle stores and private amenity space. 

 
(5) 1 Quarry Road, Oxford – 11/02626/FUL – Change of use from single 

dwelling to 2x3 bedroom flats.  Provision of parking and amenity 
space.  (Amended plans). 

 
(6) 6 Bells Public House, 3 Beaumont Road, Oxford – Erection of timber 

framed smoking shelter to rear. 
 
(7) Part Territorial Army Centre, Slade Barracks, Mascall Avenue, Oxford 

– Variation of condition 15 of planning permission 09/02802/VAR to 
allow occupation of the development by students in full time education 
on courses of one academic year or more. 

 
(8) Temple Court Business Centre, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford – 

11/02960/FUL – Conversion of offices to form 6 flats (2x3 bed and 
1x1 bed) and 1x3 bed house, gardens, car parking, cycle parking, 
refuse storage and landscaping. 

 
(9) Headington Preparatory School, 26 London Road, Oxford – 

Construction of two storey entrance foyer.  Single storey extension to 
form kitchen.  First floor extension to provide store and teaching 
space.  Two storey extension to provide cloakroom.  New entrance 
lobby at rear with canopy over library. 

 
(10) Land to the rear of 1-2 Collinwood Close, Oxford – Demolition of 

existing buildings.  Erection of single storey, one bedroom dwelling.  
Provision of one parking space, bin and cycle store and private 
amenity space. 

 
(11) Elmthorpe Convent, Oxford Road, Cowley, Oxford – 11/02628/FUL – 

Two storey extension to provide 6 additional bedrooms, office and 
store. 

(12) Former Dominion Oils site, Railway Lane, Oxford - 11/02189/OUT -
Outline application (seeking access and layout) for residential 

 



 
  
 

 

redevelopment of site including the erection of 78 flats and houses 
comprising 3x5 bedroom houses, 4x4 bed houses, 32x3 bed houses, 
20x2 bed houses and 13x1 bed houses and 6x2 bed houses.  Access 
road, footpaths and car parking. 

 
(13) 83-97 Ashurst Way, Oxford - 11/02526/FUL - Erection of two storey 

extension to form 2 x 1-bed flats.  Provision of new bin and cycle 
store.  (Amended description). 

 
(14) 59 Staunton Road, Oxford - 11/02634/FUL - Erection of outbuilding to 

rear to be used as a gym/games room (Amended Plans) 

 

12 MINUTES 
 

83 - 86 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2011. 

 
 

13 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

  
Wednesday 4 January 2012 (and 5 January if necessary) 
Wednesday 1 February 2012 (and 2 February if necessary) 
Wednesday 7 March 2012 (and 8 March if necessary) 
Tuesday 3 April 2012 (and 5 April if necessary) 

 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of 
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is 
a prejudicial interest. 
 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body 
exercising functions of a public nature, you only need declare the interest if you
[...]
rations to the pedestrian and parking areas to front 
of the retail building and replacement compound/ new 
plant area within the service area (all as a variation on 
previous approval), and out of hours deliveries within the 
car park; 

• Formation of three Class A3 cafe-restaurants as a 
change of use and extension of the south western part 
of the existing retail building and enhancement of the 
open space to the south; 

• Demolition of part of the rear of the existing building and 
redevelopment of that area and the adjoining garden 
centre to provide four dwelling houses with related 
access and car parking. (Additional Information) 
(Amended Plans) 

  

Site Address: Unit 1, Templars Shopping Park, Between Towns Road, 

Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Cowley Ward 

 

Agent:  Blue Sky Planning Applicant:  Kyarra Sarl 

 

 

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in principle 
but defer the application to allow a “Deed of Variation” to be drawn up and to 
delegate to officers the issuing of the Notice of Planning permission on its 
completion. 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposals accord with the relevant polices within the Oxford Local Plan 

and is supported accordingly. The external alterations will match the existing 
shop fronts whilst the principle of sub-division and inclusion of a food retailer 
at Unit no.1 have been previously established.  The additional A3 units will 
add vitality and vibrancy to the site and the additional dwellings will make 

Agenda Item 7

39



REPORT 

efficient use of the land and add to the balance and mix of dwellings within the 
area.  The new café units are considered to form an appropriate relationship 
with the area and do not impact on the immediate neighbours in a detrimental 
way.  The remnants of a stone rubble wall and gable to the former factory site 
are retained as reminders of Cowley’s past and new trees planted to replace 
losses. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all object
[...]
he pedestrian and parking areas to front of the retail building 
and replacement compound/ new plant area within the service area (all as a 
variation on previous approval), and out of hours deliveries within the car park; 

44



REPORT 

• formation of three Class A3 cafe-restaurants as a change of use and 
extension of the south western part of the existing retail building and 
enhancement of the open space to the south; and 

• demolition of part of the rear of the existing building and redevelopment of that 
area and the adjoining garden centre to provide four dwelling houses with 
related access and car parking.  

 
3. The principle of the external alterations to the eastern elevations of the 

building to create 4 units, including additional glazing and new frontage 
louvres, mezzanine floor space within retail units 1A, 1B and alterations to the 
pedestrian and parking areas to front of the retail building and replacement 
compound/new plant area within the service area have already been 
established and approved under planning permission 10/03090/FUL.   

 
4. This current application proposes the modification to this permission by 

amalgamating units 1C and 1D to facilitate a single unit of 2500sqm for the 
occupation by Sainsbury’s. The resultant unit is to be known as Unit 1D, along 
with three smaller units (1A-1C) with an additional mezzanine is to be added 
to unit 1C.  The depth of units 1A-1D is to be reduced by the change of use of 
the back part of the building to A3 at the rear of units 1A and 1B and the 
demolition of further retail floor space mainly behind unit 1C.   

 

Planning Policy 
 
5. National planning policy on retailing is presently set out in PPS4, which 

broadly promotes a ‘town centre first’ policy.  This approach supports 
sustainable travel and positively encourages investment to take place within 
established town and district centres, such as Templars Retail Park.  The 
vitality and viability of town centres is to be deliv
[...]


Application Number: 11/02377/ADV

Decision Due by: 10th November 2011 

Proposal: Erection of internally illuminated tower sign and fascia sign 

Site Address: 72 Rose Hill Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 4HS 

Ward: Rose Hill And Iffley Ward 

Agent: Mr Pete Tilbey Applicant: Mr Matthew Humphris 

Application Called in – by Councillors – Turner, Sinclair, Sanders and Lygo.

for the following reasons - Impact on the streetscene and 
the risk of light pollution. 

Recommendation:

Committee is recommended to grant advertisement consent for the proposed fascia 
signs but refuse advertisement for the totem sign. 

APPROVED:

Fascia sign 

For the following reasons: 

 1 Officers conclude that the illuminated fascia sign accords with all the relevant 
polices within the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and the Oxford Local Plan 2001-
2016 and therefore recommends approval as it is considered to be acceptable 
in terms of scale, design, appearance and materials and will not have a 
detrimental impact highway safety or residential amenity. 

 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 

1 Development begun within time limit   

Agenda Item 8

53



REPORT 

2 Five year time limit   

3 Advert - Statutory conditions   

4 Illumination levels - fascia sign    

5 Times of Illumination 

REFUSED:

Totem sign 

1 The proposed totem sign by virtue of its height, bulk, size, illumination and 
prominent location would appear unduly obtrusive when viewed from the street 
or from adjacent residential properties to the detriment of the visual amenity of 
the area. The proposed totem is therefore contra
[...]
00145/ENF 11/00038/ENFORC W 7 Stephen Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX3 9AY  HEAD Unauthorised change of use of garden area for use as  
 commercial car parking facility 

 Total Received: 1 

 

82



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 2 November 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Rundle (Vice-Chair), Brown, Clarkson, 
Coulter, Fooks, Keen, Sanders, Sinclair and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic Services) and Martin 
Armstrong (City Development) 
 
 
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Roy Darke (Councillor Dee Sinclair 
attended as a substitute). 
 
 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor David Rundle declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Former 
Oxford Bus Garage, 395 Cowley Road, Oxford – 11/02386/VAR) as he was an 
employee of the University of Oxford.  (Minute 65 refers). 
 
Councillor Van Coulter declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Former 
Oxford Bus Garage, 395 Cowley Road, Oxford – 11/02386/VAR) as he was a 
Member of the Governing Council of Ruskin College.  (Minute 65 refers). 
 
Councillor Stephen Brown declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Former 
Oxford Bus Garage, 395 Cowley Road, Oxford – 11/02386/VAR) as he was an 
employee of the University of Oxford.  (Minute 65 refers). 
 
 
63. 103-104 ST. MARY'S ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02205/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the conversion and 
alterations of external retained workshop to provide 3 two-bed live/work units 
with private gardens.  Erection of two and half storey building containing 3 flats 
(1 x one-bed and 2 x two-bed).  Car and cycle parking provision. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed: 
 
(a) To grant planning permission, subject to the 19 conditions as laid out in 

the Planning Officers report with two additional conditions as follows plus 
one informative: 

 
 Conditions 
 

(20) Solar water heating panel details to be submitted and approved 
and implemented in accordance with approved details prior to first 
occupation; 

 
(21) Management plan for communal area. 

Agenda Item 12

83



 

 
Informative 

 
The developer is asked to investigate the feasibility of Photo-voltaic 
and/or solar heating panels on front elevations. 

 
(b) To note at the request of Councillor Wolff his comments that the roof line 

of the live/work units should have been designed to follow the original 
outline of the roof. 

 
(c) To request the Head of City Development ensure that in future all reports 

submitted to the various Planning Committees contain sustainability 
details of the proposed development. 

 
 
64. BRICKLAYERS ARMS, 39 CHURCH LANE, OLD MARSTON, OXFORD 

- 11/02477/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the conversion and alteration to the 
existing public house to form a four bedroom dwelling, together with the erection 
of five dwellings and garages, parking, landscaping and alterations to existing 
access.  (amendment to permission 11/01331/FUL). 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the 29 conditions as laid out in the Planning 
Officers report. 
 
 
65. FORMER OXFORD BUS GARAGE, 395 COWLEY ROAD, OXFORD - 

11/02386/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the variation of Condition No. 7 of 
planning permission 09/01201/OUT for Class B1 business use and student 
accommodation to allow occupation and student accommodation by full time 
student attending courses of one academic year or more. 
 
Councillor David Rundle declared a personal interest as he was an employee of 
the University of Oxford. 
 
Councillor Van Coulter declared a personal interest as he was a Member of the 
Governing Council of Ruskin College.  
 
Councillor Stephen Brown declared a personal interest as he was an employee 
of the University of Oxford. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed: 
 
(a) To support the proposals in principle and subject to the 29 conditions as 

laid out in the Planning Officers report, but to defer the planning 
application in order to allow the original accompanying Legal Agreement 
to be amended, and to delegate to Officer the issuing of he Notice of 
Permission on its completion; 

84



 

 
(b) To ask the Scrutiny Committee to research the need for new purpose-built 

student accommodation not specifically commissioned by one of the two 
universities. 

 
 
66. BURY KNOWLE PARK, OXFORD - 11/02174/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the display of Green Flag. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the three conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report. 
 
 
67. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted details (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed planning appeals received and determined during 
September 2011. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the information. 
 
 
68. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee agreed 
 
(a) To note that the following applications may be submitted to a future 

meeting for consideration and determination. 
 

(i) Former Dominion Oils site, Railway Lane – 11/02189/OUT 
 

(ii) Temple Court Business Centre, Oxford – 11/02152/FUL 
 

(iii) Unit 1, Templars Shopping Park, Oxford – 11/02032/FUL 
 

(iv) 293 London Road, Oxford – 11/02584/FUL 
 

(v) 69 Cherwell Drive, Oxford – 11/02533/FUL 
 

(vi) 72 Rose Hill, Oxford – 11/02377/FUL 
 

(vii) 54 William Street, Oxford – 11/02305/FUL 
 
(b) That the Chair and Vice-Chair investigate further the issue of how best to 

deal with representations received before the close of the consultation 
period, but after the Planning Officer has written their report, and to report 
back their findings to the Committee. 

 
 
69. MINUTES 
 

85



 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 6th October 2011. 
 
 
70. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the dates and times of future meetings and that 
the next meeting would be on: 
 
Tuesday 6th December 2011 starting at 4.00pm. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

86


	Agenda
	3 69 Cherwell Drive, Oxford - 11/02377/FUL
	4 54 William Street, Oxford - 11/02305/FUL
	5 27 Weldon Road, Marston, Oxford - 11/02666/FUL
	Site Plan 27 Weldon Road

	6 Former DHL site, Sandy Lane West, Oxford - 11/02492/FUL
	11-02492-FUL-FormerDHLsite-SitePlan

	7 Unit 1, Templars Shopping Park, Oxford - 11/02032/FUL
	11-02032-FUL-Unit-1-TemplarsShoppingPark-SitePlan

	8 72 Rose Hill, Oxford - 11/02377/FUL
	9 Bricklayers Arms, 39 Church Lane, Old Marston, Oxford - 11/02477/FUL
	BricklayersArms1102477FUL-Appendix1

	10 Planning Appeals
	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 6 December 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Brown, Clarkson, Coulter, Fooks, Keen, Sanders and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services) 
and Martin Armstrong (City Development) 
 
 
71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
None received. 
 
 
72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
73. 69 CHERWELL DRIVE, OXFORD - 11/02377/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of first floor and 
two storey side extension to form 1 bed house. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the eight conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report. 
 
 
74. 54 WILLIAM STREET, OXFORD - 11/02305/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of existing 
building.  Erection of 1x4 bedroom dwelling with bin and cycle store. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed: 
 
(a) Not to defer the application to allow further time to consider the proposals; 
 
(b) To grant planning permission subject to the 11 conditions as laid out in 

the Planning Officers report and subject to the following amended and 
additional conditions and informative: 

 
Amended conditions 

 
Condition (10) – Variation of Road Traffic Order so that only one set of 50 
visitor permits were available to the property and only one resident’s 
parking permit. 

 



 

Condition (11) – Bin and cycle storage details – a minimum of four cycle 
parking spaces to be provided. 

 
Additional conditions 

 
Condition (12) – Obscure glazing to 1st floor windows in the rear of the 
rear portion of the development 

 
Condition (13) – Construction Management Plan 

 
Condition (14) – Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
 
Condition (15) – Amended plans to be submitted showing development 
wholly with site area including gutters 

 
Additional Reason for Approval 

 
In granting planning permission for a high density development, the 
Committee took into account the unusual circumstances of the site and 
the previous use of the land. 

 
 
75. 27 WELDON ROAD, MARSTON, OXFORD - 11/02666/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of existing 
single storey garage.  Erection of two storey side extension to form two self-
contained one bed flats.  Provision of 2 car parking spaces for existing house. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the twelve conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report. 
 
 
76. FORMER DHL SITE, SANDY LANE WEST, OXFORD - 11/02492/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a variation of condition 10 
(hours of deliveries and fork lift truck activity) of planning permission 
11/01550/FUL to enable activity from 07.30hrs to 17.00hrs Monday to Friday and 
08.00hrs to 12.00hrs on Saturdays. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject the eleven conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report and that additional informative detailed below. 
 
Informative 
 
(1) That the Oxford City Council was keen that the granting of this planning 

permission would not cause undue noise in the mornings to local 
residents. 

 
 
77. UNIT 1, TEMPLARS SHOPPING PARK, OXFORD - 11/02032/FUL 



 

 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the refurbishment of Unit 1, 
comprising: 
 

• External alterations to the eastern elevations of the building to match the 
rest of the shopping park to create 4 units, additional glazing and new 
frontage louvers; (Additional information); 

 

• Mezzanine floor space within retail units 1A, 1B and 1C; 
 

• Alterations to the pedestrian and parking areas to front of the retail 
building and replacement compound/new plant area within the service 
area (all as a variation on previous approval), and out of hours deliveries 
within the car park; 

 

• Formation of three Class A3 café-restaurants as a change of use and 
extension of the south western part of the existing retail building and 
enhancement of the open space to the south; 

 

• Demolition of part of the rear of existing building and redevelopment of 
that area and the adjoining garden centre to provide four dwelling houses 
with related access and car parking.  (Additional information) (Amended 
plans): 

 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed: 
 
(a) To support the proposals in principle and subject to the 22 conditions as 

laid out in the Planning Officers report with an additional condition (23) to 
remove Permitted Development Rights which would have allowed a 
change of use from café/restaurants to retail shops without the need for 
planning permission and to allow servicing of the food store at Unit 1A 
from the rear yard on Sundays and Bank Holidays and from the car park 
area overnight; 

 
(b) To defer the application to allow a “Deed of Variation” to be drawn up and 

to delegate to Officers the issuing of the Notice of Planning Permission on 
its completion. 

 
 
78. 72 ROSE HILL, OXFORD - 11/02377/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of internally 
illuminated tower sign and fascia sign. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed  
 
(a) To grant advertisement consent for the facia sign subject to the five 

conditions as laid out in the Planning Officers report; 
 
(b) Not to grant advertisement consent for the totem sign for the following 

reason: 
 



 

(1) The proposed totem sign by virtue of its height, bulk, size, 
illumination and prominent location would appear unduly obtrusive 
when viewed from the street or from adjacent residential properties 
to the detriment of the visual amenity of the area.  The proposed 
totem is therefore contrary to policy CP1, CP10 and RC14 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2011-2016. 

 
 
79. BRICKLAYERS ARMS, 39 CHURCH LANE, OLD MARSTON, OXFORD 

- 11/02477/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the conversion and 
alteration to the existing public house to form a four bedroom dwelling, together 
with the erection of five dwellings and garages parking, landscaping and 
alterations to existing access.  (Amendment to permission 11/01331/FUL) 
(Amended plans). 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed to 
endorse its previous approval of the application, made at its meeting on 2nd 
November 2011, subject to the conditions as laid out in the Planning Officers 
report submitted to that meeting. 
 
 
80. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted information (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed planning appeals received and determined during 
October 2011. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the information. 
 
 
81. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that the following application may be submitted to 
a future meeting for consideration and determination. 
 
(1) John Radcliffe Hospital – 11/02888/FUL – Two storey extension to the 

existing Women’s Unit, containing ground floor plant room and first floor 
new born intensive care unit. 

 
(2) 4 Brookside, Oxford – 11/02710/FUL – Erection of linked studio with 

rooms in roof space. 
 
(3) 83 Edgeway Road, Oxford – 11/02755/FUL – Conversion of car port into 

dining room. 
 
(4) 51 Littlemore Road, Oxford – 11/02885/FUL – Subdivision of existing 

garden serving 51 Littlemore Road.  Demolition of existing garages and 
erection of detached 2 storey, 4 bedroom dwelling and provision of 2 car 
parking spaces with access off Van Diemans Lane.  Provision of bin and 
cycle stores and private amenity space. 

 



 

(5) 1 Quarry Road, Oxford – 11/02626/FUL – Change of use from single 
dwelling to 2x3 bedroom flats.  Provision of parking and amenity space.  
(Amended plans). 

 
(6) 6 Bells Public House, 3 Beaumont Road, Oxford – Erection of timber 

framed smoking shelter to rear. 
 
(7) Part Territorial Army Centre, Slade Barracks, Mascall Avenue, Oxford – 

Variation of condition 15 of planning permission 09/02802/VAR to allow 
occupation of the development by students in full time education on 
courses of one academic year or more. 

 
(8) Temple Court Business Centre, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford – 

11/02960/FUL – Conversion of offices to form 6 flats (2x3 bed and 1x1 
bed) and 1x3 bed house, gardens, car parking, cycle parking, refuse 
storage and landscaping. 

 
(9) Headington Preparatory School, 26 London Road, Oxford – Construction 

of two storey entrance foyer.  Single storey extension to form kitchen.  
First floor extension to provide store and teaching space.  Two storey 
extension to provide cloakroom.  New entrance lobby at rear with canopy 
over library. 

 
(10) Land to the rear of 1-2 Collinwood Close, Oxford – Demolition of existing 

buildings.  Erection of single storey, one bedroom dwelling.  Provision of 
one parking space, bin and cycle store and private amenity space. 

 
(11) Elmthorpe Convent, Oxford Road, Cowley, Oxford – 11/02628/FUL – Two 

storey extension to provide 6 additional bedrooms, office and store. 
(12) Former Dominion Oils site, Railway Lane, Oxford - 11/02189/OUT -

Outline application (seeking access and layout) for residential 
redevelopment of site including the erection of 78 flats and houses 
comprising 3x5 bedroom houses, 4x4 bed houses, 32x3 bed houses, 
20x2 bed houses and 13x1 bed houses and 6x2 bed houses.  Access 
road, footpaths and car parking. 

 
(13) 83-97 Ashurst Way, Oxford - 11/02526/FUL - Erection of two storey 

extension to form 2 x 1-bed flats.  Provision of new bin and cycle store.  
(Amended description). 

 
(14) 59 Staunton Road, Oxford - 11/02634/FUL - Erection of outbuilding to rear 

to be used as a gym/games room (Amended Plans) 
 
 
82. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 2nd November 2011 subject to the following minor amendment: 
 
(a) In minute 62 (Declarations of Interest) and minute 65 (Former Oxford Bus 

Garage, 395 Cowley Road, Oxford – 11/02386/VAR) to delete the words 
“University of Oxford” and to insert the words “Oxford Brookes University” 
as that was Councillor Stephen Brown’s employers. 

 



 

 
83. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the dates and times of future meetings as 
detailed on the agenda and that the next meeting would be on Wednesday 4th 
January 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 4.05 pm and ended at 6.45 pm 


